Cost of Proceedings under Section 31(8) r/w 
Section 31A of the Arbitration and Conciliation 

Act, 1996, Legal Expenses for Court Proceedings 
and Interest.” 

4.  The respondent filed their Statement of Defence and in 

the Counter-Claim put forth a claim of ₹ 101,87,86,714/- (Rupees 

one hundred and one crores, eighty seven lakhs, eighty six 

thousand, seven hundred and fourteen) only, with rates of interest 

as deemed appropriate as detailed in the averments.  The break-up 

in the Counter-Claim is as hereinbelow; 

Sl. No. Counter Claim Amount 

1. Performance Guarantee 

Rs.7,10,57,142/- 

2. Recoveries of outstanding

[...]

Resisting the arguments put forth by learned counsel 

for the appellant, learned counsel for the respondent would 

contend that the Commercial Court has rightly set aside the Award 

on Loss of Profit.  The appellant had executed only 19% of the 

work, towards which a sum of more than ₹ 27,00,00,000/- (Rupees 

twenty seven crores) only, was already paid, but even after 6 (six) 

years of the commencement of the work, the appellant was unable 

to build a single kilometer of paved road out of the entire length.   

Significant evidence which undermined the claim for Loss of Profit

[...]

Halsbury’s Laws of England (4th Edn., Vol. 12, Page 477), for the 

law on mitigation of loss, learned counsel advanced the argument 

that it is an admitted case that as on the date of termination, the 

appellant had executed the Contract works worth approximately      

₹ 27,00,00,000/- (Rupees twenty seven crores) only, out of a total 

of ₹ 142,00,00,000/- (Rupees one hundred and forty two crores) 

12  (2017) 8 SCC 237 
13  (1980) 4 SCC 636 

only, and was yet to execute ₹ 115,00,00,000/- (Rupees one 

hundred and fifteen crores) only, worth of work to make its alleged 

profit.   By terminating the Contract pre-maturely, the appellant 

was able to free up and divert its men and machinery to perform 

other works, from which the appellant could have derived a profit 

which ought to be set off against the appellant’s claim for Loss of